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Group Financial Highlights
For the year ending 31 December 2017

£585.8m
prior year £546.9m

Total Assets

£94.4m
prior year £104.2m prior year £99.2m

Liquidity

£1.51m
prior year £1.41m

Profit after Tax

prior year £40.0m prior year £3.5m
£42.8m
General Reserves

£131.1m
New Mortgage Lending

£26.7m
New Savings Balances

OUR

OUR

Note: The following served as directors of the Society in 2017. James Ramsbotham, Chairman retired on 31 December 2017.
Kate Davies retired 30 November 2017 and Rachel Turnbull retired 31 August 2017.  

We also welcomed Julie Maxine Pott to the Board on 1 January 2018.

DIRECTORS

EXECUTIVES

1. Jack Cullen  |  Chairman  
Jack joined the board in 2015 and was appointed as 
Chairman in January 2018. He has held numerous 
senior managerial and executive roles throughout 
his 40 years working in financial services. 

2. Alison Thain OBE, FCIH  |  Vice Chairman  
Alison joined the Society as a non-executive 
director in October 2011. She worked in the 
affordable housing sector for over 30 years, retiring 
from the position of Group Chief Executive of 
Stockton based Thirteen Housing Group, the largest 
in the North East, in July 2016. Alongside other 
non-executive roles, she is Chairman of Darlington 
Homes Limited and the Remuneration Committee.

3. Colin Fyfe, FCIOBS   |  Chief Executive 
Colin was appointed Chief Executive of 
Darlington Building Society in April 2014 after 
working in banking with the National Australia 
Banking Group. Colin is Board Trustee of County 
Durham Community Foundation, Board member 
of Darlington Cares and Chair of Audit and 
Risk Committee at South Tees Development 
Corporation.

4. Andrew Gosling  |  MA (Oxon), FCA 
Andrew became a non-executive director 
of the Society in 2011 following his retirement from 
Yorkshire Building Society where he was Finance 
Director. Andrew is Chairman of the 
Audit Committee.

5. Robert Cuffe
Robert was appointed a non-executive director 
of the Society in April 2013. A Teessider by birth, 

Robert is Regional Managing Director of Trinity 
Mirror North East, publishers of The Gazette in 
Middlesbrough, and the Chronicle, Journal and 
Sunday Sun in Newcastle. He is Chairman of the 
Society’s Pension Trustees and a member of the 
Board Risk Committee.

6. Christopher Hunter  |  BA BSC/ACIB 
Christopher joined the Society in September 
2017 as Chief Risk Officer. He has over 20 years’ 
financial services experience, more recently at 
Lloyds Banking Group. Christopher is a member of 
Board Risk Committee, Executive Committee, Asset 
and Liability Committee and the Operational Risk 
and Conduct Committee. He is Chairman of the 
Society’s Pricing Committee.

7. Christopher White  |  BSc (Hons), PhD, ACA 
Christopher joined the Society in 2012 and was 
appointed as Finance Director in 2015. He is a 
member of Board Risk Committee, Executive 
Committee,  Asset and Liability Committee, 
Operational Risk and Conduct Committee and the 
Credit Committee. Christopher is Chairman of the 
North East shadow Monetary Policy Committee.

8. Ian Wilson  |  MSc, MBA, FLIBF, FCIOBS,  
Chartered Banker 
Ian was appointed as a non-executive director of 
the Society in October 2017. Ian has over 37 years’ 
experience in financial services having held a 
number of executive roles within risk management 
with various banks before undertaking a portfolio 
career combining advisory and non-executive roles.  
Ian is Chairman of the Board Risk Committee.

1. Colin Fyfe FCIOBS  |  Chief Executive

2. Christopher Hunter, BA BSC/ACIB   |  Chief Risk Officer

3. Christopher White BSc(Hons), PhD, ACA,  |  Finance Director

4. Niki Barker  |  HR Manager

5. Caroline Darnbrook ACIB,  |  General Manager, Customer Strategy and Delivery

6. Darren Ditchburn FdA, AdvCeMAP, CeSRE, CeRGI, CSP  |  General Manager, Customer Experience and Distribution

7. Paul Gillson  |  General Manager, IT

8. Sarah Horley  |  Customer Support Manager

Head Office
Sentinel House |  Morton Road, Darlington, County Durham, DL1 4PT 
Phone 01325 366 366  |  Website www.darlington.co.uk
Member of the Building Societies’ Association. We are authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and 
regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority.
Registration Number 205895   |  Independent Auditor Deloitte LLP

Results
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CHIEF EXECUTIVE’SCHIEF EXECUTIVE’S

I am delighted to report that having 
invested in the business in recent years, the 
Society was able to record strong growth 
with gross lending increasing by over 32%, 
our balance sheet size increasing by 7%, 
our mortgage book increasing by 11% and 
our net profit after tax increasing to over 
£1.5m (2016: £1.4m). 

REVIEWREVIEW

We all like to feel part of something that 
makes a difference. A difference to us, a 
difference to our friends and family and a 
difference to the world around us.

Somewhere we can feel as though we 
belong and we are acknowledged for 
being a part of it. A place where our 
opinions count and we can share in how 
things are done.

At Darlington Building Society, we think 
that by doing the right thing and sharing 
for everyone’s benefit we can make things 
a bit better – for you, for us, for the people 
in our region, for good. By joining together 
to make a real difference the impact of 
what we do gets stronger and the benefits 
are greater.

THE ETHOS OF SHARING SITS AT THE 
HEART OF THIS SOCIETY, IN THE WAY IT 
HAS SINCE 1856. OUR RESULTS FOR 2017 
DEMONSTRATE THAT EVEN IN TODAY’S 
MODERN, FAST-PACED WORLD, BEING 
BIG ON SHARING IS HIGHLY RELEVANT 
AND HAS A PLACE – BOTH NOW AND IN 
THE FUTURE.

OVERVIEW OF 2017

Colin Fyfe
Chief Executive
20 February 2018

Given our commitment to share 5%, this increase in profits also translates to an increase in the 
amount we can share with our community – which I will cover off in more detail later. In a particularly 
challenging mortgage market with an increasing number of competitors, reducing mortgage rates 
and an uncertain property sector these results were made possible by focussing the Society on the 
key lending areas that we specialise in. Your Board focussed on ensuring that growth came without 
diversifying from our core business and maintaining our current risk profile and risk appetite. 

Our revitalised Brand continues to appeal to both local and national markets. Our online services are 
attractive to mortgage intermediaries who continue to be the dominant distribution channel in the UK 
mortgage market. 

The Society’s funding strategy evolved over the year assisting to deliver increased profitability which 
in turn improved our Capital position which was also assisted by the valuation of our pension fund. We 
finished the year with a strong capital position of £42.8m (2016: £40.0m). The Society also succeeded 
in reducing its liquidity balances in 2017 to improve the efficiency of our Balance Sheet. 

The strength of the performance was not only evident in our financial accounts but also in the 
continued evolution of our member, people and community strategies. The Society measures itself 
using a scorecard with measures attributable to customer, people, excellence and financial. This 
breadth of focus is vital to ensure we grow as a balanced business.

2017 proved to be a successful year for your Society – demonstrating strong growth both in terms of 
financial results and also in our Membership numbers. It is particularly pleasing that the performance 
has been delivered alongside excellent service standards to our Members and making a real 
difference to the community through our commitment to share 5% of our net profits with local causes. 
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CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S REVIEW

Mortgages
The UK mortgage market whilst relatively flat 
in 2017 had pockets of growth that proved 
successful for your Society. The Government’s 
Right to Build legislation, introduced in 2016, is 
assisting Custom and Self Builders to make their 
dream homes a reality. Your Society increased 
its participation in this market with appropriate 
insurance and valuation controls in place. 

Older age borrowing is becoming an opportunity 
and at times a necessity for UK consumers. 
As we work longer and live longer mortgages 
are being tailored to the needs of the borrower 
and inter-generational mortgages are allowing 
consumers both young and old to support each 
other to get a foot on the housing ladder. Your 
Board have been able to assist many borrowers 
by creating the most appropriate structure for 
them by continuing to focus our underwriters on 
the risks for both the consumer and the Society. 

Government initiatives such as Help to Buy 
continue to be important in the market and your 
Society has been able to help first time buyers 
using this structure as well as our own first 
time buyer products. We have paid particular 
attention to our local market to ensure that we 
provide the right products and the most attractive 
interest rates. 

Savings
It proved to be another challenging year for 
savers with interest rates at all-time lows for 
much of the year and liquidity high within the 
Financial Services sector. As in previous years, 
the aim was to set out to strike a balance 
between rewarding Members and controlling our 
liquidity position. Savings rates were held higher 
for young savers, to encourage the savings habit 
and savers looking to build up a deposit for a 
home. We remain focussed on rewarding the 
Society’s long-term savers and therefore took 
action in 2017 such as holding the rate of our 
Loyalty Bonus Account rate in place for most 
of the year against a market with falling retail 
savings rates. Our growth in retail savings of 
7.7% and control of liquidity down to 17.5% of 
our total Shares and Deposits shows that we 
can achieve the right balance. 

Our Members and  
our Communities
One of the highlights of our year was to witness 
our growth in Member Numbers by over 
1,000. The investment in our Brand has been 
successful and has underpinned our Member 
growth.  

In January 2017, we announced our intention 
to share 5% of our net profits with our local 
communities. We offered our Members the 
opportunity to vote on the key community areas 
they would like us to support. We were delighted 
that 6,505 of you took the time to vote and 
support this initiative. Your votes led to 3 key 
segments of the community being the focus in 
2017 being:

-  People helping People;
-  The elderly and loneliness
-  Medical Research. 
We were delighted to receive support from 
County Durham Community Foundation in 
sourcing excellent local causes and providing us 
with fantastic support in understanding the real 
difference made by our Members. Additionally 
in our Branches we asked our Members to vote 
for local organisations who would benefit from 
our sharing approach and again we received an 
excellent response. In 2017, our commitment 
to share 5% of our net profits after tax meant 
that we shared over £70,000 with local causes 
making a difference to over 8,620 people and 
148 organisations. We are delighted that this 
initiative is proving so popular. 

When we share larger sums of money we 
ensure that the beneficiaries know that 
the support is provided by the Members of 
Darlington Building Society. During 2017 we 
unveiled a plaque at St Teresa’s Hospice in 
Darlington where we funded a bedroom and 
memory tree. At Theatre Hullabaloo in Darlington 
we sponsor the Foyer and Cafe Area of the only 
dedicated children’s theatre outside London – it 
is also a vital community hub and offers a range 
of activities for young families in our area and 
beyond. Later in April 2018 we will host our AGM 
at the Theatre in what is a unique venue.

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S REVIEW

During the year, our activities have been 
recognised by others and I was pleased to 
collect two awards on behalf of the Society 
during the year - Outstanding Charity Support 
- by Small to Medium Companies in the North 
East Charity Awards and Business Contribution 
to the Community award at the Best of 
Darlington.

Your feedback on our service is always 
welcome and we have been delighted with our 
Net Promoter scores throughout 2017 which 
averaged at 86.6 and our Customer Satisfaction 
scores which averaged 97.3% based upon 
1,667 reviews. Net Promoter Score is a measure 
of whether people would recommend us to 
their friends, family and colleagues, so we are 
pleased that so many of our reviews show 
strong advocacy for your Society, which puts us 
in a great position for the future. 

We recently launched our Five for Members 
benefits scheme. Designed to ensure our 
Members receive the recognition they deserve 
by staying with us, getting more involved and 
recommending us.  

We all like to be part of something that makes a 
difference so please help and encourage us to 
continue our sharing strategy. 

The Economy
The newspaper headlines in 2017 were 
dominated with speculation around the outcome 
of Brexit negotiations. Whilst we continue to 
monitor progress with these negotiations, your 
Society, as a wholly UK based and trading 
business, has no direct exposure to European 
trading. Our economy will however react to 
Brexit and any interest rate changes would see 
the most impact on your Society. I am pleased 
to say that we are well placed to manage any 
changes to interest rates.

In November 2017, the Governor of the Bank of 
England announced a 0.25% increase in Bank 
Base Rate. This increase had been predicted by 
market analysts and your Society was ready to 
react. Whilst many lenders passed this increase 
directly on to all mortgage borrowers, your 
Society felt that it was strong enough to absorb 

the full 0.25% increase on the Standard Variable 
Rate. This meant that many of our mortgage 
Members did not see any increase to their 
mortgage rate. For this initial increase in the 
Bank Base Rate, this felt like the right thing to 
do at a time when wages growth continues to be 
low and inflation has been on the rise. 

When Bank of England Base Rate rises there 
is an opportunity to help savers increase their 
returns. Recent years have been difficult for 
savers with low interest rates offered across 
the market. Your Society has protected 
certain savings accounts and made careful 
decisions to ensure savers saw some of the 
benefit. The relative positive impact of the 
application of this Bank of England rate rise 
to our Members was fully considered by your 
Board and whilst it will impact 2018 profitability it 
was agreed that this was the right time with the 
Society’s strengthening Balance Sheet to take 
this decision.  

Resilience 
Protecting our computer servers and Members 
data is vital for the Society and in 2017 we 
upgraded our approach. Firstly, we invested in 
a new firewall to protect our technology from 
unwanted penetration. This investment included 
an upgraded email protection system. 

In December your Society went “into the Cloud” 
for the first time. Prior to this our main servers 
were located in our Head Office. The opportunity 
to improve the physical security of our systems 
was important and they are now retained within 
an external secure data centre. 

Other systems replaced include our Nominal 
Ledger, our Treasury Management System and 
our Risk Management System. 

Supporting Our Growth
The second half of 2017 saw your Society move 
to a new Head Office in Darlington. Although the 
office involved only a couple of hundred yards 
move, the new premises provide the increased 
space we need to accommodate the Society’s 
future plans and provides an excellent advert for 
the Society’s Brand and modern outlook. 
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Summary 
The outlook for your Society is positive and we will continue to make you proud of the work we do. 

I ask you to continue to be our advocates and encourage your friends and family to find out how we 
can help them. 

At Darlington Building Society you can be assured that your opinions count and you can share in how 
we do things. It’s the advantages of Membership and we look forward to sharing our progress in the 
year ahead. 

Colin Fyfe
Chief Executive
20 February 2018

Moving in immediately before Christmas, we are 
now settled and have used the meeting room 
facilities to host the Board of Darlington Cares, 
the regular meetings of Darlington Speakers 
Club and welcomed the public to a workshop 
on Alzheimer’s. We are also delighted that we 
have the facilities to welcome Members to hold 
their mortgage interviews at these premises with 
extended opening hours. 

Whilst moving to a new physical home is a 
strenuous activity we also moved to a new 
virtual home when we relaunched our website 
early in 2017. Our website is vital to provide all 
the necessary information and services that our 
Members increasingly need. We are pleased 
that our new website was ranked in the Top 15 
of websites for Financial Services providers for 
ease of use.

Our Focus on Youth
In January 2017 we launched our Darly savings 
account. Our goal is to encourage young people 
to get into the savings habit and we are using 
our little character, Darly to get this message 
across. Darly became popular very quickly and 
led to us launching Darly’s first book (Darly’s 
Magical History Ride) following support from 
our Marketing agency, Shift and Peter Barron, 
Darlington Building Society Ambassador and ex 
Editor of the Northern Echo. The book not only 
tells the tale of Darly’s adventures but helps 
young people to gather literacy and numeracy 
skills together with historical learnings.

Working with local schools we are able to offer 
a range of opportunities for young people to 
learn and prepare for the world of work.  With 
Northshore Academy we continued the reverse 
mentoring programme and it was great to see 
my second mentor attending Darly’s 1st Birthday 
party.  With QE College in Darlington we have 
been able to offer an integrated programme 
including Public Speaking, Volunteering, Work 
Experience and Project work. 

Our Future Plans 
Your Board has focussed its strategic thinking 
on the next 3 years and the path that will take us 
through to the end of 2020. Settled in our new 
Head Office, we have created space to grow 
our services. In January 2018 we launched our 
Direct Services Team based in our Head Office. 
This team will offer telephone, face to face 
and, in time, video technology services to our 
Members in a way that suits them. 

Our plan in 2018 is to enhance our Online 
Services which will again offer our Members 
flexibility in how they interact with us. 
Convenience and time in our fast paced modern 
world is precious and we will continue to provide 
choices in how our Members communicate  
with us. 

Members will see in other parts of this report 
our Five For Members proposition.  Since we 
relaunched our Brand in 2015 we have been 
building out the proposition, which you said was 
important to you. Five For Members wraps this 
together and you will have access to benefits 
which we believe position the Society as a 
unique financial services organisation. 

James Ramsbotham 
James Ramsbotham recruited me to Darlington 
Building Society and I will always be grateful 
that he gave me the opportunity to lead this fine 
organisation. I thank him for his support and 
wish him well for the future. 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S REVIEW
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SUMMARY DIRECTORS’ REPORT

Summary
The Group has seen a very positive financial 
performance in 2017 with strong lending leading 
to growth in both the Group’s mortgage and total 
assets. The Group’s profitability improved on the 
prior year despite uncertain economic conditions 
and increased mortgage lending in a challenging 
and competitive mortgage market. Group profit 
before tax and before adjustments to the fair 
value of investment properties has improved 
by over 17%. The Group has seen substantial 
growth in its total assets and, more significantly, 
its mortgage book which increased by over 11% 
in 2017, as the Group continues to build on the 
growth in its mortgage book that it was able to 
generate in 2016. The Group has also continued 
to manage its liquidity to a more efficient level 
in the year to improve the Group’s efficiency in 
2017 and beyond.

The Society has a strong capital base that has 
been further strengthened in 2017 through 
strong retained profits as well as a positive 
movement in the actuarial valuation of the 
Society’s closed deferred benefit pension 
scheme. This resulted in the Group seeing an 
overall increase in capital of £2.79m (2016: 
decrease of £0.77m) in the year. The Group 
capital as at 31 December 2017 was £42.8m 
(2016: £40.0m). 

The Economy, Mortgage and 
Savings Markets
There has been continued economic and 
political uncertainty in 2017. Savers suffered 
as a result of the record low interest rate 
environment and limited retail savings price 
competition, with Bank of England base rate 
sitting at 0.25% up until November. Worries over 
Brexit remain, leading to uncertainty, have led 
to reduced business confidence and spending. 
A weaker pound has hit consumer spending by 
pushing up inflation. Inflation peaked at 3.1% in 
2017, however, the average house price in the 
UK only rose by 1% in 2017. 

The Bank of England reacted to high levels of 
inflation and other economic data in November 
2017 by returning the bank base rate to 0.5%. 
The Society was able to demonstrate its 
commitment to Members by not passing any 
rate increases through to our Standard Variable 
Rate, while increasing the rate it is able to 
provide on most savings products, effective from 
January 2018. 

The Society is active both locally and nationally 
in informing and influencing economic thought 
and debate. The Society’s Finance Director, 
Christopher White, chairs the North East 
Shadow Monetary Policy Committee.

Assets
The total assets of the Group at 31 December 
2017 were £585.8m (2016: £546.9m) 
representing a £38.8m or 7.1% increase from 
the previous year. The growth in the Group’s 
mortgage book was higher at £47.6m or 11.0% 
increasing to £481.9m (2016: £434.3m). These 
movements were the result of the Group’s 
strategy to shift the distribution of its assets 
more towards mortgages and reduce the 
Group’s liquid assets to a more efficient and 
effective balance.

2016 20172013 2014 2015

Total Group Assets (£’m)

519.8
531.4 532.3

546.9

585.8

UK GAAP
FRS 102

Financial Performance

Time
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Profitability and Capital
As a mutual Building Society our objective 
has always been to optimise, rather than to 
maximise our profit. Indeed this is the essence 
of the difference between plc’s and Building 
Societies. Naturally, there is a balance to 
be struck, and the Society needs to make 
sufficient profit to protect our capital ratios and 
allow growth whilst still providing value to our 
Members through our products and services.

The Group traded profitably during 2017 and 
finished the year with a net profit after tax of 
£1.51m (2016: £1.41m). At a Society level a 
profit after tax of £1.47m was achieved  
(2016: £1.31m). 

The Society restated its 2014 profit after tax 
when it converted to FRS102, recognising a gain 
of £1.06m on the value of investment properties 
held by the Group. During 2017, the Group 
recognised a reduction in the fair value of the 
Group’s investment properties of £0.38m (2016: 
£0.14m). Before the effect of this change, the 
Group saw its profit before tax and changes to 
the fair value of investment properties improve 
by over 17% in 2017 to £2.25m (2016: £1.92m).

2016 20172013 2014 2015

Profit before tax and changes in 
fair value of Investment Properties 
(£’000)

861

1,717
1,883 1,916

2,250UK GAAP
FRS 102

The Group’s management expenses ratio has 
decreased from 1.43% to 1.39% during 2017. 
This reflects the return on the investment in 
our Brand and our digital channels, resulting 
in increased new lending volumes and asset 
growth. The Group is satisfied that the benefits 
of investment in operations are being seen 
following significant increases in new lending 
volumes in 2017.

SUMMARY DIRECTORS’ REPORT

The Group and Society profits contribute to their 
capital positions net of adjustments seen within 
the statement of comprehensive income for the 
year. This statement also reflects any actuarial 
movements seen in the Group’s closed defined 
benefit pension plan as well as the deferred tax 
relating to the pension scheme. Improved global 
stock market conditions through 2017 mean that 
a significant actuarial gain has been seen in 
the Society’s closed defined benefit plan. Net of 
deferred tax the actuarial gain for the year was 
£1.3m (2016: loss of £2.18m). As a result, after 
these adjustments, the Group’s overall capital 
base increased by £2.79m (2016: reduced by 
£0.77m) to £42.8m (2016: £40.0m).

The Group retains a strong capital position with 
all internal and regulatory capital requirements 
comfortably met. The Group’s capital as a 
percentage of our assets remains at 7.31% 
(2016: 7.31%) which compares well against a 
peer group average* of 6.9%. The Society’s 
delegated act leverage ratio at 2017 year end 
was 7.3% (2016: 7.3%) which is over twice the 
regulatory limit set by the Bank of England for 
Globally Systemic Banks of 3.0%.

2016 201720142013 2015

Capital (£’m)

38.4

39.9
40.7

40.0

42.8
UK GAAP
FRS 102

*Peer Group average based on financial reporting 
results for year ends in 2015/16 as reported 
within the KPMG Building Society Core Statistics 
2016 for Building Society’s with total assets 
between £900m and £300m

SUMMARY DIRECTORS’ REPORT

Funding
The historically low bank base rate seen during 
the majority of 2017 put further pressure on the 
return available to savers and there has been 
little competition in the savings market for retail 

Lending
The Group has seen strong lending in 2017 
with new mortgage lending in the year of 
£131.1m (2016: £99.2m). This significant 
increase on lending in the prior year was a 
key success story for the Group in 2017 and 
was achieved in a highly competitive mortgage 
market without the Society changing its lending 
approach or risk appetite. 

If borrowers fall upon hard times, the Society, as 
a first step will always attempt to make a suitable 
arrangement with them, we will handle their 
case with sympathy and understanding whilst 
balancing and respecting the interests of other 
existing Members. Where the Society considers 
that there is a possibility of a loss, a provision is 
made in accordance with policy.

The Group has seen an increase in the charges 
for loan impairments within the Income and 
Expenditure account. During 2017, a moderate 
charge of £0.18m (2016: £0.02m) was made to 
the Group’s income and expenditure account in 
relation to provisions for bad and doubtful debts. 
The total provision held by the Group against 
the loan book has increased during the year to 
£2.20m (2016: £2.08m).

2016 20172013 2014 2015

Mortgage Book (£’m)

405.0 413.2 407.2

434.3

481.9

UK GAAP
FRS 102

2016 20172013 2014 2015

Total Shares (£’m)

442.1
448.8

456.9
469.2

505.4

UK GAAP
FRS 102

funds through 2017. The Society continues to 
strive to reward and encourage Members saving 
with us through:

• Offering new and innovative savings products 
such as the market leading 2 year fixed rate 
ISA products offered in the 2017 ISA season. 
Our new Member Exclusive range was 
launched in 2017 consisting of the 45 day 
notice account, the 2 year fixed rate bond 
and the 2 year Bank of England base rate 
tracker bond.

• Encouraging new savers to learn to save 
regularly with attractive products for younger 
Members such as the Society’s Darly Young 
Saver Account providing children with a 
free Darly the train engine moneybox and 
a competitive rate of 1.8%, as well as the 
Junior Cash ISA with a very competitive rate 
of 3.0%

Our funding strategy has allowed the Group’s 
total shares balance (deposits made by 
Members) to grow by 7.7% in the year to 
£505.4m (2016: £469.2m). In the year ahead 
the Society will look to continue to support our 
saving Members by continuing these themes as 
well as introducing new ones.

During 2017, the Society increased its wholesale 
funding to help support the Society’s strong 
lending to 3.5% of total shares and borrowings 
(2016: 2.3%). This increase was largely offset 
by a reduction in the funds placed by corporate 
depositors with the Society. The proportion of 
wholesale and corporate deposits, therefore, 
decreased marginally in the year to 6.4% of total 
shares and borrowings (2016: 6.5%).
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2017 Bonus 
Allocated £

Cumulative
Bonus £

N Barker  4,435  4,435 

C Darnbrook  5,886  15,574 

D Ditchburn  7,357 19,467

C Fyfe    7,357  19,467

P Gillson   7,357  13,274

S Horley  5,543 5,543

C Hunter 2,399   2,399 

C B White   7,357   19,467 

2017 Total
Remuneration

£

2016 Total
Remuneration

£
C D Fyfe  209,319 190,285
P Richardson 
(retired 31 August 2017) 129,894 130,145

C B White 135,404 122,148
C Hunter 
(appointed 4 September 2017) 47,066 -

Total 521,683 442,578
The Group released previously accrued balances 
of £26,125 to former Executive Directors and Other 
Executive Members during 2017 as part of the Medium 
Term Bonus scheme. An accrual of £24,018 remains 
at 31 December 2017 for these former Executive 
Directors and Other Executive Members.

Executive Directors
The remuneration of the Executive Directors 
is considered annually by the remuneration 
committee. Basic salary is assessed based 
on the roles and responsibilities of individual 
Directors referenced against the remuneration 
in comparable organisations (by industry, size 
and complexity). As a mutual organisation, the 
Society is not able to offer executive directors 
the opportunity to participate in, or benefit from 
share option schemes.
The executive directors are all entitled to 
become Members of the Darlington Building 
Society defined contribution scheme. 
The Service Contract for all executive directors 
includes a contractual notice period of 12 
months. The executive directors are required 
to provide nine months’ notice of their intent to 
leave the Society. Executive Directors Service 
Contracts also state that during the period of 
employment with the Society executive directors 
may only carry out remunerated work for another 
organisation with the express consent of the 
Board. In such cases any remuneration, other 
than expenses, are passed to the Society.
During the year there were no severance or 
sign-on payments made to any director.

Non-Executive Directors
Non-executive directors receive fees for the 
provision of their services which are reviewed 
annually. No variable or performance related 
fees or incentives are paid to the non-executive 
directors or Chairman. Non-executive directors 
do not receive other benefits or a pension 
entitlement.

Triggers are in place to ensure that no bonus 
will be payable from either scheme if profit or 
capital fall below pre-determined levels. The 
Remuneration Committee has full discretion over 
the payment of the short term incentive bonus 
as well as any additions to or payments from the 
medium term bonus scheme.

Further details are provided within note 7a in 
“Remuneration of and Transactions with Directors” 
in the full Annual Report and Accounts.

Executive Directors

2017 Fees £ 2016 Fees £

R Cuffe  23,743  23,266 
J Cullen  24,280  28,171 
K  A Davies  
(retired 30 November 2017)  21,755  25,516 

A T Gosling  26,981  26,439 
J D A Ramsbotham 
(retired 31 December 2017)  44,439  43,547 

A C Thain  31,742  31,105 
R Turnbull  
(retired 31 August 2017)  15,790  23,266 

I Wilson  
(appointed 1 October 2017)  6,646 -

Total 195,376 201,310

Non-Executive Directors

SUMMARY DIRECTORS’ REPORT

Once again our staff have continued to provide 
an excellent service to our Members and your 
Directors would like to express their thanks to all 
of our staff for their dedication and loyalty.

As a mutual run for the benefit of our 
Membership, the Society needs high quality 
Directors to fulfil the requirements of Members 
and other customers and who, in return are 
rewarded fairly for directing and managing  
the firm.

Remuneration of Directors should be sufficient 
to ensure high calibre candidates are attracted 
to the Society as well as retained. It is, however, 
important that remuneration is not greater than 
necessary to achieve these goals. Remuneration 
and incentives are structured to encourage good 
culture, appropriate behaviour and the long term 
success of the Society. 

The Executive Directors receive a basic salary, a 
pension entitlement and other taxable benefits. 
The Executive, including the Executive Directors, 
are all eligible for a short term incentive bonus 
and medium term bonus scheme. Disbursement 
of funds from the Society’s bonus schemes is 
dependent on performance targets designed 
to promote the Society’s strength and success 
being met. The performance targets of the 
scheme are not limited to financial metrics and 
include the assessment of criteria such as the 
management of key projects and goals. The 
terms and rules of the short term incentive 
and medium term bonus schemes are detailed 
further later in this report.

The Chairman and non-executive directors 
receive an annual fee. No variable or 
performance related fees or incentives are paid 
to the non-executive directors or Chairman.

The Regulatory Remuneration Code whilst 
designed for large banks and building societies 
has been adopted, where possible, and relevant 
details have been incorporated into the Terms 
of Reference of the Remuneration Committee 
which are published on our website  
www.darlington.co.uk. 

The Society applies the principles of the UK 
Corporate Governance Code September 
2014 relating to remuneration. The Society’s 
Remuneration Policy also complies with 
relevant regulations including the Remuneration 
Part of the Prudential Regulation Authority’s 
Rulebook and the Financial Conduct Authority’s 
Remuneration Code for dual regulated firms 
(SYSC 19D).

Executive Bonus Scheme
Variable remuneration of the Executive, 
including the Executive Directors, is operated in 
two parts; a short term incentive bonus scheme 
and a medium term bonus scheme. 

Payment of the Society’s short term incentive 
bonus for 2017 is dependent on a wide range 
of business performance measures including 
financial metrics such as the Society’s capital 
and audited profit. In addition the scheme takes 
account of other, non-financial factors, including 
staff engagement and satisfaction, conduct risk 
and customer outcomes as well as management 
of key Society projects and initiatives.

The Society also operates a medium term bonus 
scheme which rewards consistent performance 
over a three year period. Remuneration 
Committee may annually increase the balance 
held within the medium term bonus scheme by a 
sum limited to the balance paid under the short 
term incentive bonus. 

Payments from the medium term bonus are 
made after three years to Executives when 
the Remuneration Committee are satisfied the 
medium and long term objectives of the Society 
are being met by the Executive team and 
individual executives.

Staff and Remuneration

SUMMARY DIRECTORS’ REPORT
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SUMMARY FINANCIAL STATEMENT

This Financial Statement is a summary of information in the audited Annual Accounts, the Directors’ 
Report and Annual Business Statement, which will be available to download from our website any time 
after 19 March 2018.

Approved by the Board of Directors on 20 February 2018 and signed on its behalf by:

for the year ended 31 December 2017

Jack Cullen
Chairman

Colin Fyfe
Chief Executive

Alison C Thain  
Vice Chairman

We have examined the summary financial statement for the year ended 31 December 2017, which 
comprises the summary Income and Expenditure Accounts and Balance Sheet, together with the 
summary Directors’ Report.

This report is made solely to the Society’s members, as a body, in accordance with section 76(5) of 
the Building Societies Act 1986. Our work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Society’s 
members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other 
purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone 
other than the Society and the Society’s members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, for our 
audit report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Independent auditor’s statement to the members of 
Darlington Building Society

Respective responsibilities of 
directors and auditors
The directors are responsible for preparing the 
summary financial statement, in accordance with 
applicable United Kingdom law.

Our responsibility is to report to you our opinion 
on the consistency of the summary financial 
statement with the Annual Accounts, Annual 
Business Statement and Directors’ Report and 
its conformity with the relevant requirements of 
Section 76 of the Building Societies Act 1986 
and regulations made under it.

We also read the other information contained in 
the summary financial statement as described 
in the contents section and consider the 
implications for our report if we become aware 
of any apparent misstatements or material 
inconsistencies with the summary financial 
statement.

We conducted our work in accordance with 
Bulletin 2008/3 “The auditor’s statement on 

Opinion on Summary  
Financial Statement 
In our opinion the summary financial statement 
is consistent with the Annual Accounts, the 
Annual Business Statement and Directors’ 
Report of Darlington Building Society for the 
year ended 31 December 2017 and complies 
with the applicable requirements of Section 76 of 
the Building Societies Act 1986 and regulations 
made under it.

Deloitte LLP
Statutory Auditor
Manchester, United Kingdom
20 February 2018

the summary financial statement in the United 
Kingdom” issued by the Auditing Practices 
Board. Our report on the Group and Society’s 
annual accounts describes the basis of our audit 
opinion on those financial statements.

Financial Key  
Performance Indicators
The Group measures performance and fulfilment of 
strategic objectives utilising a balanced scorecard 
within which a number of financial performance 
indicators are monitored. These are discussed on 
page 11 of the Summary Directors’ Report.

There are four Key Performance Indicators of the 
Group required by statute which are listed below 
alongside the Society’s leverage ratio.

Gross Capital as a Percentage of 
Shares and Borrowings
Gross capital comprises the general reserve of 
profits retained in the business to provide a financial 
cushion against any difficulties which may arise 
and therefore protects Members. When gross 
capital is expressed as a percentage of shares and 
borrowings, it illustrates the proportion by which 
the Group’s activities are funded by accumulated 
reserves. Our gross capital ratio is stable. Strong 
capital demonstrates that your Society provides a 
safe home for Members’ funds.

Liquid assets as a Percentage of 
Shares and Borrowings
Liquid assets comprise cash, short-term deposits, 
and authorised investments such as government 
securities that can be converted readily into cash. 
The liquid asset ratio measures the Group’s assets 
held as a proportion of the Group’s liabilities to 
Members. Liquid assets enable the Group to meet 
Members’ requests for withdrawals from their 
accounts, to make new mortgage loans and to fund 
general business activities.

Key Performance Indicator 2017 2016

Gross capital as a percentage of 
shares and borrowings 7.92% 7.98%

Liquid assets as a percentage of 
shares and borrowings 17.49% 20.77%

Management expenses as a 
percentage of mean total assets 1.39% 1.43%

Profit after tax (£ million) 1.51 1.41
Leverage Ratio (Society) 7.27% 7.29%

Year Ended 31 December

Management Expenses as a 
Percentage of Mean Total Assets
The management expenses ratio measures 
the Group’s administrative expenses (including 
depreciation) as a proportion of the average of the 
Group’s total assets during the year. Management 
expenses consist mainly of the costs incurred in 
running the Group’s branches and head office, 
including the costs of employing staff. Expenses 
will continue to be tightly controlled to ensure that 
the Group operates as efficiently as possible while 
providing the service required by our Members.

Group Profit after Tax
As a mutual building society our objective is to 
optimise, rather than to maximise, our profit. 
Directors aim to ensure that the Group generates 
sufficient profit to protect our capital ratios whilst 
providing value to Members through our products 
and services. The amount of profit generated 
continues to be reduced by payments to the 
Financial Services Compensation Scheme in 
respect of major banking failures.

Leverage Ratio
The leverage ratio is a measure of capital 
adequacy: capital divided by total assets, expressed 
as a percentage. In the UK we normally use the 
term “gearing” to describe the enhancement of 
return a business owner expects by using not 
only his own capital, but also borrowed money, to 
finance the business. The European Union has now 
defined the ratio and the ratio has been calculated 
in line with the Capital Requirements Directive 
(CRD IV).

A 3% minimum leverage ratio requirement applies 
to UK Global Systemically Important Institution 
and major UK banks and building societies on a 
consolidated basis. Whilst the Society falls outside 
of this requirement it continues to measure its 
position against this benchmark as an example 
of best practice. As the Society has no external 
capital, all capital is classed as Tier 1.
On behalf of the Board of Directors.

Jack Cullen
Chairman
20 February 2018

SUMMARY DIRECTORS’ REPORT
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SUMMARY FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Notes:
1. The Summary Financial Statement is prepared on 

a Group basis.

2.  In common with all regulated UK deposit takers, 
the Society pays levies to the Financial Services 
Compensation Scheme (FSCS) to enable the 
FSCS to meet claims. The FSCS levy consists of 
two parts - a management expenses levy and a 
compensation levy. The management expenses 
levy covers the cost of running the scheme and 
the compensation levy covers the amount of 
compensation the scheme pays for major bank 
failures, net of any recoveries it makes using the 
rights that have been assigned to it. 
 
The Directors understand that presently the 
FSCS has met, or will meet, claims by way of 
loans received from the Bank of England. To 
recover the interest costs the FSCS charge a 
management expense levy to all UK deposit 
takers, including the Society. The latest 
notifications the Society has received from the 
regulator, the Society has recognised a provision 
in this years results to provide the full potential for 
interest up to and including all amounts due for 
2018/2019. In addition to recovering interest costs 
the FSCS will also look to recover any capital 
balances that are not felt to be recoverable. 
Based on the latest notifications from the 
regulator demonstrate that the likelihood of further 
capital balances being recovered are low. As a 
consequence the Society has no provision in 
relation to capital balances.

3. Gross capital comprises the general reserve 
of profits retained in the business to provide a 
financial cushion against any difficulties which 
might arise and therefore protects Members. 
When gross capital is expressed as a percentage 
of shares and borrowings, it illustrates the 
proportion by which the Group’s activities are 
funded by accumulated reserves. Some financial 
firms are obliged to bolster retained profits with 
other forms of capital such as subordinated 
liabilities, permanent interest bearing shares and 
revaluation reserves. 

The Group’s gross capital ratio comprises 
predominantly retained profits accumulated over 
many years demonstrating that it provides a safe 
home for Members’ funds without the need for 
other forms of supplementary third party funding.

4. Liquid assets comprise cash, short term deposits, 
and authorised investments such as government 
securities which can be converted readily 
into cash. The liquid asset ratio measures the 
proportion that the Group’s assets so held bears 
to the Group’s liabilities to Members. Liquid 
assets enable the Group to meet Members’ 
requests for withdrawals from their accounts, to 
make new mortgage loans and to fund general 
business activities. Darlington Building Society 
maintains a high level of liquidity consistent with 
many deposit takers. 

5. Mean assets are calculated as the mean of the 
2016 and 2017 assets as shown in the Group 
balance sheet. Profit for the year expressed as a 
percentage of mean assets shows the proportion 
that the Group’s profit after taxation for the year 
bears to the average of the Group’s assets during 
the year. 
 
The Group needs to make only a sufficient 
level of profit each year to be retained in the 
general reserve to maintain capital ratios for 
the protection of Members’ funds. Our profit 
for the year as a percentage of mean assets is 
consistent with this aim.

6. The management expenses ratio measures 
the proportion that the Group’s administrative 
expenses (including depreciation) bears to the 
average of the Group’s total assets during the 
year. Management expenses consist mainly 
of the costs of running the Group’s branches, 
including the costs of employing staff. Expenses 
need to be controlled so that the Group operates 
as efficiently as possible while providing the 
service required by our Members.

Summary of Key Financial Ratios Note 2017
%

2016
%

Gross capital as a percentage of shares and borrowings 3  7.92  7.98 

Liquid assets as a percentage of shares and borrowings 4  17.49  20.77 

Profit for the year as a percentage of mean total assets 5  0.27  0.26 
Management expenses as a percentage of mean total assets 6  1.39  1.43 

SUMMARY FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Notes:
a. The maintenance and integrity of the Darlington Building Society website is the responsibility of the Directors; 

the work carried out by the auditors does not involve consideration of these matters and, accordingly, the 
auditors accept no responsibility for any changes that may have occurred to the financial statements since they 
were initially presented on the website.   

b. Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may 
differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.    

Group results for the year 2017
£000

2016
£000

Net interest receivable 9,670 9,077 
Other income and charges 574 606 
Changes in fair value of investment properties (381) (139)
Net losses from derivative financial instruments (1) (36)
Administrative expenses and depreciation (7,893) (7,741)
Provisions for bad and doubtful debt (179) (15)
Operating profit before contribution to the FSCS 1,790 1,752 
Provision for contribution to the FSCS                                        Note 2 79 25 
Profit for the year before taxation 1,869 1,777 
Taxation (359) (366)
Profit for the financial year 1,510 1,411 

Group Position at End of Year
Assets

Liquid assets 94,447 104,193 
Mortgages and other loans 481,908 434,260 
Derivative financial instruments 326 124 
Fixed and other assets 9,091 8,371 

585,772 546,948 

Liabilities
Shares 505,379 469,212 
Borrowings 34,592 32,540 
Derivative financial instruments 559 1,131 
Other liabilities 2,473 4,088 
Reserves 42,769 39,977 

585,772 546,948 
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New Partnership with The Hullabaloo puts  
Darlington Building Society Centre Stage

Darlington Building Society has become a key 
partner in the new specialist children’s venue, 
Theatre Hullabaloo.

The Hullabaloo, a new venue specially designed 
for young people and their families in the North 
East, opened to the public in December 2017.

The partnership will see the Members of 
Darlington Building Society supporting both Café 
Hullabaloo and also be the first season partner. 

Caroline Darnbrook, General Manager - 
Customer Strategy and Delivery at Darlington 
Building Society said: “We are delighted to be 
able to support Theatre Hullabaloo as it works to 
inspire children and young people from across 
the North East to play and learn. Darlington 
Building Society is committed to helping the local 
community and organisations in the areas we 
work and supporting The Hullabaloo is a great 
way of supporting the future of the young people 
and children in Darlington.”

Not just a theatre, The Hullabaloo as a national 
centre of excellence is also an inspiring place 
to play and learn. Café Hullabaloo is family-

friendly and open Monday to Saturday between 
10am & 3pm and throughout when shows 
are programmed. The Café is also the main 
entrance to the venue and as well as welcoming 
children’s pre and post theatre visits, it is also 
located next to the Gillian Dickinson Creative 
Play Space which will house free immersive 
mind-blowing creative play installations, and a 
range of participatory activities.

 “We are delighted that Darlington Building 
Society are partnering with us to support The 
Hullabaloo,” said Laura Case, Development 
Director at Theatre Hullabaloo. 

“Their partnership support will not only support 
the development of The Hullabaloo but will 
enable us to present an exciting opening 
season of performances for children, build and 
connect with audiences through the delivery of 
our Enchanted Forest creative play installation, 
offer a wide range of creative opportunities and 
classes for families, and be a focal point for 
creative education in Darlington.”

Caroline Darnbrook, General Manager - Customer Strategy and Delivery at Darlington Building Society with  
Laura Case, Development Director at Theatre Hullabaloo 

SHARING WITH OUR COMMUNITY
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* based on previous year Group profits

people helped through 
148 organisations

8,620

Results

£70,600
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Partnership helps community groups 
enjoy a grand day out

Darlington Building Society teamed up with  
The Bowes Museum to help over 500 adults 
and children from vulnerable and disadvantaged 
groups experience an exciting exhibition 
designed to spark imagination and creativity 
across all ages, The Clockwork Garden.

The decision to fund the excursion came after 
the Society’s Members asked to ensure that the 
profits being invested as part of its 5% pledge, 
went to activities that make a real difference in 
the community and support groups that help  
other people.

Chief Executive at Darlington Building Society, 
Colin Fyfe, said: “Supporting our local community 
is at the heart of the Society and sharing local 
heritage in arts and culture is a strong way  
to do this through making things accessible  
for everyone.

“This funding gave people the chance to 
experience something they wouldn’t otherwise 
have been able to and will hopefully have  
planted the seed to continue these experiences 
in the future.

One individual responsible for bringing 78 adults 
and 73 children from Stanley, County Durham, 
was Kevin Howe. Speaking about the day he 
said: “You cannot put a price on the benefits to 
the individuals who attended and the resulting 
impact on the community. 

“For some, this was the first time they had ever 
been out of the area, for others the first time 
in a Museum – the excitement they felt and 
atmosphere they created was electrifying.”

This funding is part of a close partnership 
between the Society and Museum to support 
a variety of groups including a young parents 
group offering monthly sessions at the Museum 
managed by Barnard Castle YMCA and One 
Point. Funded by the members of Darlington 
Building Society, the sessions included craft 
activities, a trail in the Museum, snacks 
and activities aimed at helping the parents 
and children with language, confidence and 
communication skills when in public and groups. 

Chief Executive Colin Fyfe with Sir Mark Wrightson, Chairman of The Bowes Museum’s Board of Trustees

SHARING WITH OUR COMMUNITY
Darlington Building Society Members  
fund new hospice Room

A specialist hospice in-patient room has been 
named after a symbol of hope to help provide 
comfort for families of terminally ill patients.

The Rainbow Room, one of 10 state of the art 
rooms within St Teresa’s Hospice’s new £1.2 
million in-patient unit, was named by Darlington 
resident Wendy Goold.

Mum of two Wendy, 45, who entered the room 
naming competition after seeing it advertised on 
Facebook, said: “I was really surprised when I 
got the call to say that my name choice had been 
chosen.

“I took inspiration from a small plaque in my 
bedroom ‘When it rains look for rainbows, when 
it’s dark look for stars’. I thought that was quite 
fitting and would offer families a symbol of hope, 
something good in stormy times.

The room, funded by a £35,000 donation from 
Darlington Building Society Members, opens out 
onto the hospice gardens and is equipped with 
an en-suite wet room, energy-efficient under-
floor heating, modern ventilation, wall mounted 

television and controllable mood lighting, as well 
as medical equipment including piped oxygen 
supply and built-in hoists.

Darlington Building Society chief executive Colin 
Fyfe said: “As part of our 160th anniversary 
celebrations we asked our Members which 
organisations they would like to support and a 
vast majority chose ‘people who help people’. 

“St Teresa’s Hospice is a fantastic example of 
an organisation here in Darlington that does just 
that by providing specialist palliative and at-home 
care, in addition to supporting family Members of 
those with life-limiting illnesses.”

In addition to the new in-patient room, funds 
donated by Members will also be used by the 
hospice to establish a new ‘sharing the memories 
tree’ located within the in-patient unit reception. 

This will allow personal memories and messages 
of support to be engraved on metallic leaves and 
fixed to the tree in memory of loved ones. 

Wendy Goold, with Chief Executive Colin Fyfe and Chief Executive of St Teresa’s Hospice Jane Bradshaw outside  
the Rainbow Room

SHARING WITH OUR COMMUNITY
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26 Market Place, Barnard Castle, 
County Durham, DL12 8NB
Phone: 01833 631431
Fax: 01833 630941
Email: bcastle@darlington.co.uk

9 High Street, Redcar, Teesside,  
TS10 3BY
Phone: 01642 483351
Fax: 01642 490192
Email: redcar@darlington.co.uk

124 High Street, Northallerton, North
Yorkshire, DL7 8PQ
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Fax: 01642 607441
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20 West Auckland Road, Cockerton, 
County Durham, DL3 9EP
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81 High Street, Yarm, Teesside,  
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Phone: 01642 791019
Fax: 01642 789531
Email: yarm@darlington.co.uk

47 Linthorpe Road, Middlesbrough, 
Teesside, TS1 5BS
Phone: 01642 218961
Fax: 01642 231478
Email: mboro@darlington.co.uk
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